

Ohio Legislative Service Commission

Office of Research and Drafting

Legislative Budget Office

Synopsis of Senate Committee Amendments

(This synopsis does not address amendments that may have been adopted on the Senate Floor.)

Sub. H.B. 276 of the 133rd General Assembly

Senate Transportation, Commerce, and Workforce

Margaret E. Marcy, Attorney

New Memorial Highways and Bridges

Adds the following memorial highways and bridges to the bill:

SFC Charles E. Carpenter Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.014)

Patrolman James A. Fredericka Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.408)

Justice Robert Duncan Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.79)

SFC John E. Conger, Jr. Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.807)

PFC Ronald J. Puskarcik Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.827)

Cpl Frederick Wayne Miller Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.829)

Cpl Andrew D Brownfield Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.833)

LCpl David E Morton Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.834)

SGT Meredith L. Barnett Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.871)

CWO3 James E. Groves III Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.882)

Canfield Armed Forces Bridge (R.C. 5534.885)

Canfield First Responders Bridge (R.C. 5534.886)

Lewis John Speece, Jr., Memorial Bridge (R.C. 5534.887)

SGT Theodore Ward Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.888)

Officer M. Scott Moyer Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.916)

Removed Memorial Highways and Bridges

Removes the following memorial highways and bridges from the bill:

Damascus Bridge (R.C. 5534.752)

Veterans Suicide Memorial Mile (R.C. 5534.822)

Trucks Bridge (R.C. 5534.896)

Ronald H. Barron Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.913)

Removes CPL Sam Boggs and SGT Robert Boggs, but retains PFC William Boggs in one of the memorial highway designations (R.C. 5534.60).

Changes to Existing Memorial Highways

Changes the location of three existing memorial highways:

Army Staff Sgt. Dennis J. Hansen Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.893)

Army National Guard Sgt. Jeremy M. Hodge Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.894)

Marine Gunnery Sgt. David S. Spicer Memorial Highway (R.C. 5534.895)

Changes the name of one existing memorial highway:

Marine PFC Jacob Spann Memorial Highway becomes Marine LCpl Jacob Spann Memorial Highway to reflect his posthumous promotion (R.C. 5534.817)

Changes to Catawba Island Township Veterans Memorial Highway

Allows the Catawba Island Board of Township Trustees to alternate the approved auxiliary markers displaying honored veterans on a periodic basis.

Clarifies that the Township Trustees placement location of auxiliary markers is subject to the approval of the Director of Transportation (R.C. 5534.89).